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fifteen days in any one school year. The officers shall present a 
statement of their services rendered at the annual meeting of the 
board. Vacancies in either of such offices may be filled at any 
special meeting of the board, the notice for which shall state 
the object of the meeting to be to fill the vacancy existing, or at 
any semi-annual meeting; and the persons elected to fill any 
vacancy shall hold for the remainder of the unexpired term. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1911. 

No. 75, A.] 	 [Published May 11, 1911. 
CHAPTER 107. 

AN ACT to amend section 2401 of the statutes, relating to su- 
preme court attendants. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 2401 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 2401. Such justices may also appoint a crier for said 
court, who shall attend the terms thereof and perform all the 
duties required of him by law or by said court, or by the jus-
tices thereof. Such crier shall be allowed the sum of two dollars 
for each day's actual attendance upon such duties, to be audited 
upon the written allowance of the chief justice or, in case of his 
absence or sickness, of one of the justices, and paid out of the 
state treasury. And such justices may further appoint a marshal 
and assign to him. such duties in. and about the judicial rooms 
as they may see fit, including the duties of crier when there is 
no person holding such position who is competent to act, and 
such marshal shall be allowed a salary of one hundred dollars 
per month to be paid out of the state treasury. 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1911. 

No. 149, A.] 	 [Published May 11, 1911. 

CHAPTER 108. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 65, of the private and local laws of 

1852, as amended by chapter 28, of the private and local laws 
of 1861, relating to Racine college. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 65, of the private and local 

laws of 1852 is amended to read: Section 2. • • • The 
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said college shall be located * * * in the county of Racine, 
provided, that the board of trustees may at any time locate the 
whole or any department of said college at any other place within 
this state which they shall deem advisable; * * * the said 
college shall be erected on a plan sufficiently extensive to afford 
instruction in the liberal arts and sciences; and the trustees 
may, as their ability shall increase, and the interests of the coun-
try require, erect any or all of the different departments for 
the study of the liberal professions, in such locations as may be 
most feasible * * *. 

SECTION 2. Section 3, of said chapter 65, of the private and 
local laws of 1852, as amended by chapter 28, of the private and 
local laws of 1861, is amended to read: Section 3. The board 
of trustees shall have full power to prescribe the course of in-
struction and discipline to be pursued in said college and its 
departments; to appoint, and at pleasure remove such officers, 
professors, teachers, and agents as they may see fit, and pre-
scribe their duties, and generally direct, manage, and control 
the business and affairs of the said corporation, in such manner 
as they may be of opinion will best promote its objects; also, 
they shall fill all vacancies that occur in their own board by reg-
istration, or death, or neglect for more than one year to attend 
to the duties of the trustees; * * * provided, however, that 
not less than three-fourths of the members of said board of trus-
tees shall be communicants of the Protestant Episcopal church. 

* * * The annual meeting of said board of trustees shall 
be held on the day preceding commencement day in each year. 
unless a different time be fixed by said board; and such other 
regular meetings may be held during the year as the board may 
by resolution determine; in case of emergency, the president with 
the concurrence of two trustees, may call a special meeting, or 
any five members may call such meeting by giving notice to the 
members of the board at least ten days before the time of such 
meeting. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1911. 


